
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 29 January 2026 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
11/12/2025. 
 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 13 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Boroughwide Houses in Multiple Occupation update 15 - 57 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Development 
 

 

6   Fees and Charges 2026/27 59 - 99 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer 
 

 

7   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2025/26 and Treasury Activity 
Report for the period ended 30 November 2025 

101 - 115 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer 
 

 

8   Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – August to November 2025 117 - 139 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer 
 

 

9   Social Value Policy 141 - 168 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 11 December 2025 

 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Apologies: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor David Ellis 

Officers in Attendance: M Avery, T Adams, N Osei, S Troman, L Squires, 
J Gray and L Widdowson 

 
58    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke and 
Councillor Ellis. 
 

59    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19.11.25 AND 26.11.25  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

60    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Pearson, 
Councillor McCrossen, Councillor Fox and Councillor Paling regarding 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non-Parish Funding – Local 
Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed Funding 
Allocations report as it related to their wards. 
 

61    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

62    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 
FUNDING – LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEDULE, PROJECT 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

ASSESSMENTS AND PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Officer circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to seek approval for the commencement of a four-week public 
consultation on the projects shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood 
Funding in the ‘CIL Non-Parish Funding - Local Infrastructure Schedule, 
Project Assessments and Proposed Funding Allocations document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT:  
 

1) Cabinet approves the commencement of a public consultation 
commencing in early 2026 for a period of 4 weeks on the projects 
nominated for CIL Non-Parish Funding. 

 
63    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

ANNUAL AUDIT  
 
The Legal Services Manager circulated a report prior to the meeting to 
update Members as to the Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1 
April 2024 to 31 March 2025 in line with the Council’s RIPA Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT CABINET 
 

1) Notes the content of this report. 

 
64    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2024 - MARCH 2025  

 
The Planning Policy Manager circulated a report prior to the meeting to 
inform Cabinet of Gedling Borough Council’s Authority Monitoring Report 
April 2024 – March 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT 
 

1) Cabinet receives and notes the content of the Authority Monitoring 
Report April 2024-2025. 

 
65    FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 2025  

 
The Planning Policy Manager circulated a report prior to the meeting to 
inform Cabinet of the latest five-year housing land supply assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT CABINET 
 

Page 6



 

1) Noted the Gedling Borough Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment 2025 attached as Appendix A. 

 
66    INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2024/25  

 
The Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
circulated a report prior to the meeting to provide members with 
information on the monies collected through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 planning obligations, how they 
are administrated and future expenditure priorities in relation to the 
monies collected.  
 
To seek approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for 2024/25 attached in Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT 
 

1) Cabinet notes the report.  
 

2) Cabinet agrees to the publication of the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for 2024/25 as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
67    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2026 TO 31 AUGUST 2026 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Executive Cabinet expect to take during the next six months.  
 
The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Kathryn Fox – Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability 
Councillor Marje Paling – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services (Operations) 
Councillor Lynda Pearson – Portfolio Holder for Communities and Place 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Natural Habitat 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Fees and Charges 2026/27 
To determine the level of fees and charges 
for 2026/27 in accordance with the 
Corporate Charging Policy. 

29 Jan 2026 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

Scott Anderson, 
Finance Business 
Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

Budget Monitoring and Virement Report 
– August to November 2025 
To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn 
for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2025/26 and to request approval from 
Cabinet for the changes to the budget as 
set out in this report. 

29 Jan 2026 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
S151 Officer, Scott 
Anderson, Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2025/26 and Treasury Activity Report 
for the period ended 30 November 2025 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2025/26 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
Treasury activity as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

29 Jan 2026 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2026 
Council 
 

James Goodall 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Boroughwide Houses in Multiple 
Occupancy update 
To give Cabinet an overview of the volume 
of HMOs across the borough 

29 Jan 2026 
Cabinet 
 

John Krawczyk, 
Assistant Director - 
Development 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Options to expend s106 affordable 
housing contributions 
To seek approval of options available to 
the Council to best utilise Section 106 
commuted sum monies
[...]
t SPD 

21 May 2026 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Progress Report on Carbon 
Management Strategy 
To update Members on the progress of the 
Carbon Management Strategy and Action 
Plan 

21 May 2026 
Cabinet 
 

Sim Duhra, Climate 
Change Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change and 
Natural Habitat 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in Gedling Borough  

Date: 29th January 2026  

Author: Assistant Director – Development  

Wards Affected: Netherfield  

Purpose: This an updated report is to inform Members of the number of HMOs 

within the Borough and provide a recommendation regarding the suitability of 

implementing an Article 4 direction to remove permitted development rights in 

order to introduce a requirement for planning permission to change from a Use 

Class C3 Dwellinghouse (dwelling) to a Use Class C4 HMO (3-6 unrelated 

people who share facilities) within any particular ward.  

 

Key Decision: No  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Agree that there is currently sufficient evidence to demonstrate that 
an Article 4 direction is necessary to protect local amenity or the 
well-being of Chandos Street, Ashwell Street and Beech Avenue 
within Netherfield Ward and approve the making of the direction that 
will be referred back to Cabinet for confirmation 12 months after it 
is made. 

2) Notes the total number of HMOs within the Borough.   

3) Agree that there is currently insufficient evidence to demonstrate 

that an Article 4 direction or any other measure is necessary to 

protect local amenity or the well-being of the entirety of any ward or 

wider area within the Borough. 

4) Agree that the overall number of HMOs within the Borough should 

be monitored.  

 

 

1 Background 

 

Page 15

Age
[...]
intentionally left blank



HMOs in
Carlton Hill Ward O0 0.15 0.30.07 Kilometres

HMOs

Borough
Boundary

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



HMOs in
Daybrook Ward O0 0.1 0.20.05 Kilometres

HMOs

Borough
Boundary

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



±

Date: 13/01/2026

Netherfield Article 4 Areas1:3,500

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Name of project, policy, 
function, service or proposal 
being assessed:  

 
Assessment of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) within Gedling Borough 

The main objective of  (please 

insert the name of accessed 

document stated  above): 

To assess and inform Members of the total number of HMOs within Gedling Borough and the suitability of 
implementing an Article 4 direction to introduce a requirement for planning permission to change from a Use 
Class C3 Dwellinghouse (dwelling) to a Use Class C4 HMO (3-6 unrelated people who share facilities) within the 
Borough. 

 
What impact will this (please insert the name) have on the following groups? Please note that you should consider both external and 
internal impact:   
 

 External (e.g. stakeholders, residents, local businesses etc.) 

 Internal (staff)  
 

 
Please use only ‘Yes’ where applicable  

Negative Positive Neutral Comments  

 

Gender 

External  
 

  x The removal nationally set 
permitted development 
rights for the conversion of 
Use C3 dwellings to Use 
Class C4 HMOs within a 
small area will be subject to 
consultation and any 
comments will be fully 
considered in the decision 
to confirm the Direction. It 
is not considered that the 
Direction will result in an 
impact upon any groups  

P
age 53



  Equality Impact Assessment                                                                                                

 
Internal  

  x  

 

Gender Reassignment 

 
External 

  x  

Internal   x  

Age 

 

 
External  

  x  

Internal    x  

P
age 54



 

Marriage and civil 

partnership  

 
[...]
mined by Council for decisions to be regarded as a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

 
1) Members approve the individual fees and charges as set out in the Fees and 

Charges schedule 2026/27 appended to the report. 
 

2) The level of any new charges, concessions or discounts to be applied to any 
new or amended charges be delegated to the relevant Assistant Director in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



1 Background 

1.1 Fees and charges provide an important income stream for the Council. It is 
imperative therefore that all fees and charges are based on a rational approach 
and set in accordance with an adopted Corporate Charging Policy which 
requires the Council to take into account the underlying economic climate when 
considering fees and charges. As reported to Council on 4 March 2026, there 
is still an unidentified budget gap of £3.3m, and it is important that fees and 
charges keep pace with inflation to ensure that this gap does not widen. It is 
against this backdrop that the level of fees and charges have been proposed 
within this report.  

1.2 The Council’s budget 2026/27 and Medium-Term Financial Plan report 
(Council 4 March 2026) set out an annual overall target for discretionary 
income inflation of 5% for each of the financial years between 2025 and 2030, 
however since this was set inflation has slowed therefore an income inflation 
rate of 3.5% is proposed in line with pay award and current inflation levels. 

For 2026/27, this equates to £130,100 as shown in the table below.  Actual 
increases per charge have been determined at service level and are dependent 
upon the costs of the service and legal powers to recover or exceed costs.  

Portfolio 
Discretionary 

Income  
3.5% 

increase  

  £ £ 

Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing (2,805,700) (98,200) 

Public Protection  (4,400) (200) 

Environmental Services (651,900) (22,800) 

Climate Change and Natural Habitat (95,200) (3,3
[...]
 its 
concessionary charges and over the course of 2026/27 work will be 
undertaken to ensure concessionary discount is constantly applied across all 
services   

  

1.8 For any new or amended charges within the year, and/or those which require 
a concession or discount to be applied, this is to be determined by the relevant 
Assistant Director in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

1.9 The Corporate Charging Policy sets out that each service area should have a 
written charging strategy in place, and that this is reviewed every three years 
as a minimum. This year, an annual review of all fees and charges has been 
undertaken as part of the budget setting process. 
 

1.10 To meet with the requirements of the Corporate Charging Policy, the fees and 
charges, both statutory (prescribed by Government) and discretionary (locally 
set), are provided in the Cabinet Fees and Charges Schedule 2026/27 at 
Appendix 1.  Where concessions and discounts apply, the charges have been 
set in accordance with the recommended levels within this report. This 
approach provides the Council with a transparent means of meeting its equality 
and diversity requirements in the provision of local services. Further details on 
the larger income generating areas are provided in the following paragraphs 
of the report. 
 

Page 61



1.11 Leisure Centres – Visitor numbers and income, particularly around swimming 
lessons, continues to grow, despite the existing facilities being past their best.  
Every effort is being made to maintain income at its current levels, and the 
Council has recently announced ambitious plans for a new Leisure and 
Wellbeing Centre at Carlton.   
 
A new DNA Health Membership which is £30 per month has been introduced 
for customers joining our health schemes (cardiac rehab, stroke, Parkinsons 
etc). It’s a more cost effective way for customers to access these sessions. 
We want health customers to commit to their wellbeing journey and so are 
offeri
[...]
ion at the site. 
 

Page 62



The fees for Allotments (Private Associations) are being reviewed in line with 
inflation. 
 

1.17 Not all discretionary fees and charges fall under the remit of Cabinet and must 
be approved by other Committees of the Council.  These are: 
 
Environment & Licensing Committee – general licences e.g. pavement 
licences, massage and treatment licences; registrations e.g.  tattoo and ear-
piercing premises; animal activity licences e.g. dog breeding; and taxi 
licensing.  
 
Licensing Act Committee – those that fall under the Gambling Act 2005 e.g. 
casinos, bingo, adult gaming centres, family entertainment centres, betting 
premises.  
 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that: 

1.  Members approve the individual fees and charges as set out in the 
Fees and Charges schedule 2026/27 appended to the report. 

 
2. The level of any new charges, concessions or discounts to be applied 

to any new or amended charges be delegated to the relevant Assistant 
Director in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to adopt the Corporate Charging Policy and its underlying principles and 
set fees and charges for 2026/27 on the previous basis, being signed off by 
individual Portfolio Holders.  This is not advised as there is a risk of lack 
consistency in approach to fee setting.  
 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The fees and charges have been set in accordance with the new Corporate 
Charging Policy. Wherever possible a minimum 3.5% increase has been applied 
to all locally set fees and charges, to reflect inflation. There are, however, a number 
of service areas where this is not feasible, and these have been detailed within the 
report. 

4.2 Individual service income levels will be calculated as part of the annual budget 
setting process. Some areas will generate additional income whilst some may 
reduce or stay the same. 

4.3 General economic factors can have a significant impact on the amount of fees 
[...]


Transport 

 Yes  Car parking charges at Gedling Country 
Park may encourage users to leave their 
cars at home 

P
age 97



 

In response to the information provided above please provide if there is any proposed action including any consultation that is 
going to be carried out  
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Potential Outcome  Responsible Officer  
    

    

    

    

 

 

 

 

Energy, Natural Resources 
& Climate Chang 

 

 Yes  Car parking charges at 
Gedling Country Park may 
encourage users to leave 
their cars at home 

Waste Reduction & 
Recycling 

 

  Yes  

 

Blue-Green 
Infrastructure/Biodiversity 

 

  Yes  

Procurement & Purchasing 

 

  Yes  

P
age 98



Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Tina Adams 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Mike Hill 

Date  20/01/2026 

Review date ( if applicable) NA 

 

 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2025/26 and Treasury Activity 

Report for the Period April to November 2025 

Date: 29 January 2026 

Author: Principal Finance Business Partner 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2025/26 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1. Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2025/26 for Period 8 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and 
Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2025/26 at Appendix 2.  

2. Approve the changes to Prudential Indicators detailed at 
paragraph 2.7 to align with the latest revenue and capital 
budgets being reported to members as part of the Budget 
Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April 2025 to 
November 2025. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



1      Background 

1.1 The Council is requ
[...]
aken from MUFG. No debt rescheduling has been undertaken 
during the period from 1 April to 30 November 2025.  
 

2.7   Compliance with Prudential and treasury indicators 
 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
affordable borrowing limit. The Council’s approved Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) approved by Full Council on 5 March 2025.  
 
During the financial year to date the Council has at all times operated within the 
majority treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s TMSS, 
and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  The 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 30 November 2025 are shown at 
Appendix 2. 
 
The Prudential Indicator relating to Capital Expenditure is lower than the revised 
approved limit of £10,159,800 due to deferrals in the programme. Any changes 
in the Capital Programme for 2025/26 are being reported to members via the 
Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April 2025 to November 
2025.  
 
The Prudential Indicator relating to the ratio of financing costs to net revenue 
stream is currently at 2.30% which is under the approved indicator of 3.85% due 
to a decrease in the original budget of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
the change in the MRP budget is being reported to members as part of the Budget 
Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April 2025 to November 2025. 
 

Page 107



All other treasury limits and Prudential Indicators have been achieved for the 
period April to November 2025 
 

A) Prudential Indicators: 
 
These indicators are based on estimates of expected outcomes, and are key 
indicators of “affordability”.  They are monitored on a regular basis, and Appendix 
2 compares the approved indicators with the projected outturn for 2025/26, and 
shows variances on the indicators, as described below:  
 

a.  Capital E
[...]
             -£                         

   Total Authorised Limit 24,500,000£            10,811,577£            10,811,577£            

Prudence:

iii) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£              3,000,000£              3,000,000£              

iv) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure

of outstanding Borrowing during 2025/26

    Under 1 Year 40% 0% 0%

    1 Year to 2 Years 40% 0% 0%

    2 Years to 5 Years 50% 0% 0%

    5 Years to 10 Years 50% 6% 6%

    Over 10 Years 100% 94% 94%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2025/26 for periods OVER 

365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to maximum 

non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the prevailing 

overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non specified limit 

of £5m.

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the period August to 

November 2025 

Date:  29 January 2026 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2025/26.  The budgets include all approved carried forward amounts from the 
2024/25 financial year. 

To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in this 

report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because the proposal includes financial implications that are 

above the threshold of £0.5m determined by Council for decisions to be regarded as 

a Key Decision. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet are recommended to: 

1.     Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1; 

2. Approve the re-purposing of Earmarked Reserves as set out in section 

2.1 

3. Note the use of reserves during August to November 2025 as detailed in 

Appendix 2; 

4. Approve the removal of £374,000 of total efficiency savings, of which 

£247,000 relate to 2025-26 as set out in section 2.2; 

5. Approve the changes to the Capi
[...]
8,100.0 201,800.0 (646,200) 1,633,700            

IT Licences 125,000 125,000               

Asset Management Fund 150,000 (43,700) 106,300               

Replacement Equipment 70,000 70,000                 

Digital Transformation 819,700 709,700 (675,000) 854,400               

Bestwood Country Park CP Extension 36,200 (36,200) -                       

Depot Works 130,000 57,000 (50,000) 137,000               

Carbon Reduction Initiatives 47,600 47,600                 

Fire Door replacement 125,900 125,900               

Ambition Arnold Improvements to Public Realm 170,200 (70,200) 100,000               

Pond Hills Community Centre Refurbishment 34,600 34,600                 

Agresso Upgrade 31,600 31,600                 

Replacement Boards Car Park Machines 30,000 30,000                 

AMF - Bestwood Lodge Drive Resurfacing 80,000 (18,700) 61,300                 

AMF - Replacement Equipment 49,200 49,200                 

Gedling Borough Signage - UKSPF 30,000 30,000                 

Anti-Terror Measures - Various Sites - UKSPF 60,000 60,000                 

Changing Places - Carlton - UKSPF 130,000 130,000               

Colwick Car Park Resurfacing - UKSPF 68,000 68,000                 

-                       

Corporate Resources and Performance 1,330,900 1,335,800 208,100 (813,900) 2,060,900            

Total Programme 6,413,400 3,204,400 659,100 (3,126,100) 7,150,800            

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Social Value Policy 2025-27 

Date: 29 January 2026 

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and Contract and 
Procurement Manager 

Wards Affected 

All Wards 

Purpose 

To seek approval of the Council’s Social Value Policy approach 2025-27 prior to 
submission to Cabinet for approval. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Approves the Social Value Policy at Appendix 1 to this report  

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Co
[...]
rt initiatives for Digital Inclusion within the borough of Gedling to build 
digital skills and confidence among excluded communities

Assessment Criteria 3.1.2 

Support initiatives for Digital Inclusion within the borough of Gedling to 
enable improved access rto devices and / or connectivity for excluded 
communities

Assessment Criteria 4.1.1 

Support recycling initiatives or education campaigns or reduce fly-tipping 
within the borough of Gedling

Assessment Criteria 4.1.2

Improve green spaces and park assets including safety and security of sites 
considering sustainble use of products within the borough of Gedling

Assessment Criteria 4.1.3 

Reduce littering and increase education locally including volunteer groups to 
support this within the borough of Gedling

Assessment Criteria 4.1.4

Continue to support measures that support the Carbon Reduction Action 
Plan within the area

GBC Outcome 3.1 

Systems and digitalisation

Priority 3.

DIGITAL ENABLEMENT

GBC OUTCOME 4.1

Environmentally Sustainable Practices

Priority 4.

CLEANER, GREENER SPACES 
AND COMBAT THE CLIMATE 

EMERGENCY

Page 168


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11/12/2025.
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Boroughwide Houses in Multiple Occupation update
	Appendix 1 - Previous Evidence
	Appendix 2 - Updated Evidence
	Appendix 3 - HMO Plan Netherfield
	Appendix 4 - HMO Plan Carlton Hill
	Appendix 5 - HMO Plan Daybrook
	Appendix 6 - Article 4 Plan Netherfield
	Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Fees and Charges 2026/27
	Appendix 1a -Fees & Charges Schedule 2026-27
	Appendix 1b - Exempt Fees
	Appendix 2 - EIA
	Appendix 3 - CIA

	7 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2025/26 and Treasury Activity Report for the period ended 30 November 2025
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report P8 2025-26
	Appendix 2 - Prudential & Treasury Indicator Monitoring P8 2025-26

	8 Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – August to November 2025
	Appendix 1. GF Revenue Budget Control Repo

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 29 January 2026 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

   

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley, M Avery, T Adams, S Troman, 
N Osei, S Anderson, J Goodall and L Squires 

 
68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

69    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11/12/2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

71    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED To: 
 
Note the report. 
 

72    BOROUGHWIDE HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director of Development introduced a report which had 
been circulated  prior to the meeting, to inform Members of the number 
of HMOs within the Borough and provide a recommendation regarding 
the suitability of implementing an Article 4 direction to remove permitted 



 

development rights in order to introduce a requirement for planning 
permission to change from a Use Class C3 Dwellinghouse (dwelling) to 
a Use Class C4 HMO (3-6 unrelated people who share facilities) within 
any particular ward. 
 
RESOLVED To:  
 
1) Agree that there is currently sufficient evidence to demonstrate that 
an Article 4 direction is necessary to protect local amenity or the well-
being of Chandos Street, Ashwell Street and Beech Avenue within 
Netherfield Ward and approve the making of the direction that will be 
referred back to Cabinet for confirmation 12 months after it is made.  
 
2) Note the total number of HMOs within the Borough.  
 
3) Agree that there is currently insufficient evidence to demonstrate that 
an Article 4 direction or any other measure is necessary to protect local 
amenity or the well-being of the entirety of any ward or wider area within 
the Borough.  
 
4) Agree that the overall number of HMOs within the Borough should be 
monitored. 
 

73    FEES AND CHARGES 2026/27  
 
The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced a report which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, to determine the level of fees and 
charges for 2026/27 in accordance with the Corporate Charging Policy. 
 
RESOLVED To: 
 
1) Approve the individual fees and charges as set out in the Fees and 
Charges schedule 2026/27 appended to the report.  
 
2) Approve the level of any new charges, concessions or discounts to be 
applied to any new or amended charges be delegated to the relevant 
Assistant Director in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

74    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2025/26 AND 
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 
NOVEMBER 2025  
 
The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced a report which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, to inform Members of the 
performance monitoring of the 2025/26 Prudential Code Indicators, and 
to advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED TO: 
 



 

1) Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2025/26 for 
Period 8 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2025/26 at Appendix 2.  
 
2) Approve the changes to Prudential Indicators detailed at paragraph 
2.7 to align with the latest revenue and capital budgets being reported to 
members as part of the Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the 
period April 2025 to November 2025. 
 
 

75    BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT – AUGUST TO 
NOVEMBER 2025  
 
The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced a report which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, to update Cabinet on the forecast 
outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2025/26. 
 
To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED TO: 
 
1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2) Approve the re-purposing of Earmarked Reserves as set out in 
section 2.1. 
 
3) Note the use of reserves during August to November 2025 as detailed 
in Appendix 2. 
 
4) Approve the removal of £374,000 of total efficiency savings, of which 
£247,000 relate to 2025-26 as set out in section 2.2. 
 
5) Approve the changes to the Capital programme included in section 
2.3. 
 

76    SOCIAL VALUE POLICY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer circulated a report 
prior to the meeting to seek approval of the Council’s Social Value Policy 
approach 2025-27. 
 
RESOLVED To: 
 
1) Approve the Social Value Policy at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

77    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 



 

 
 

The meeting finished at 2.46 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


